
Difference in Membership Between 2011 and 2012 for Medicare HMO and Medicare Advantage Plans According to Prescription Drug Coverage

MEDICARE HMO AND MEDICARE ADVANTAGE Covered Lives in GROUP and INDIVIDUAL Plans Covered Lives in GROUP and INDIVIDUAL Plans Change in Covered Lives in GROUP and INDIVIDUAL
GROUP AND INDIVIDUAL PLANS                                       at End of 2011                                       at End of 2012 Plans From End of 2011 to End of 2012

Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total
Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage

Aetna Life Insurance Company 497 253 561 1,311 662 241 597 1,500 165 (12) 36 189
American Progressive Life and Health Insurance Company of New York 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. 1 2,143 0 33,453 35,596 2,270 0 31,787 34,057 127 0 (1,666) (1,539)
Commonwealth Care Alliance, Inc. 0 0 3,458 3,458 0 0 4,389 4,389 0 0 931 931
Connecticut General Life Insurance Company 0 0 77 77 0 0 67 67 0 0 (10) (10)
Fallon Community Health Plan, Inc. 2,685 0 27,418 30,103 2,395 0 28,455 30,850 (290) 0 1,037 747
Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc. 61 1,218 10,031 11,310 2 1,910 15,738 17,650 (59) 692 5,707 6,340
Health New England, Inc. 257 4,768 578 5,603 327 6,599 675 7,601 70 1,831 97 1,998
Humana Insurance Company 5 0 11 16 443 0 6,232 6,675 438 0 6,221 6,659
Pyramid Life Insurance Company 155 268 0 423 109 258 0 367 (46) (10) 0 (56)
Senior Whole Health 0 0 7,533 7,533 0 0 8,172 8,172 0 0 639 639
Sterling Life Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tufts Associated Health Maintenance Organization, Inc. 5,263 67,032 24,767 97,062 6,389 68,001 23,902 98,292 1,126 969 (865) 1,230
Unicare Life and Health Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
United Healthcare Insurance Company 1,002 24,099 0 25,101 3,257 28,012 0 31,269 2,255 3,913 0 6,168

Total 12,068 97,638 107,887 217,593 15,854 105,021 120,014 240,889 3,786 7,383 12,127 23,296
1   Formerly a line of business of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc. ("BCBSMA").  Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. was created as a separate corporate entity for BCBCMA's HMO line of business effective January 1, 2005.  
2   CIGNA HealthCare of Massachusetts, Inc. did not renew its contract with CMS for the 2011 plan year. The company ceased providing Medicare Advantage coverage on January 1, 2011.  The existing membership was transferred to 
   Connecticut General Life Insurance Company.

MEDICARE HMO AND MEDICARE ADVANTAGE Covered Lives in GROUP Plans Covered Lives in GROUP Plans Change in Covered Lives in GROUP Plans 
GROUP PLANS                                       at End of 2011                                       at End of 2012 Plans From End of 2011 to End of 2012

Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total
Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage

Aetna 497 253 561 1,311 662 239 593 1,494 165 (14) 32 183
American Progressive Life and Health Insurance Company of New York 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. 1 2,143 0 8,261 10,404 2,270 0 7,650 9,920 127 0 (611) (484)
Commonwealth Care Alliance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Connecticut General Life Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fallon Community Health Plan, Inc. 0 0 7,173 7,173 0 0 7,200 7,200 0 0 27 27
Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc. 61 1,218 10,031 11,310 2 1,910 15,738 17,650 (59) 692 5,707 6,340
Health New England, Inc. 0 68 578 646 0 90 675 765 0 22 97 119
Humana Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 26 0 58 84 26 0 58 84
Pyramid Life Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Senior Whole Health 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sterling Life Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tufts Associated Health Maintenance Organization, Inc. 940 435 24,609 25,984 2,108 0 23,776 25,884 1,168 (435) (833) (100)
Unicare Life and Health Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
United Healthcare Insurance Company 987 114 0 1,101 3,244 130 0 3,374 2,257 16 0 2,273

Total 4,628 2,088 51,213 57,929 8,312 2,369 55,690 66,371 3,684 281 4,477 8,442
1   Formerly a line of business of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc. ("BCBSMA").  Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. was created as a separate corporate entity for BCBCMA's HMO line of business effective January 1, 2005.  
2   CIGNA HealthCare of Massachusetts, Inc. did not renew its contract with CMS for the 2011 plan year. The company ceased providing Medicare Advantage coverage on January 1, 2011.  The existing membership was transferred to 
   Connecticut General Life Insurance Company.

MEDICARE HMO AND MEDICARE ADVANTAGE          Covered Lives in INDIVIDUAL Plans                      Covered Lives in INDIVIDUAL Plans Change in Covered Lives in INDIVIDUAL Plans
INDIVIDUAL PLANS                                 at End of 2011                                       at End of 2012 Plans From End of 2011 to End of 2012

Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total
Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage

Aetna 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 6 0 2 4 6
American Progressive Life and Health Insurance Company of New York 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. 1 0 0 25,192 25,192 0 0 24,137 24,137 0 0 (1,055) (1,055)
Commonwealth Care Alliance 0 0 3,458 3,458 0 0 4,389 4,389 0 0 931 931
Connecticut General Life Insurance Company 0 0 77 77 0 0 67 67 0 0 (10) (10)
Fallon Community Health Plan, Inc. 2,685 0 20,245 22,930 2,395 0 21,255 23,650 (290) 0 1,010 720
Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Health New England, Inc. 257 4,700 0 4,957 327 6,509 0 6,836 70 1,809 0 1,879
Humana Insurance Company 5 0 11 16 417 0 6,174 6,591 412 0 6,163 6,575
Pyramid Life Insurance Company 155 268 0 423 109 258 0 367 (46) (10) 0 (56)
Senior Whole Health 0 0 7,533 7,533 0 0 8,172 8,172 0 0 639 639
Sterling Life Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tufts Associated Health Maintenance Organization, Inc. 4,323 66,597 158 71,078 4,281 68,001 126 72,408 (42) 1,404 (32) 1,330
Unicare Life and Health Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
United Healthcare Insurance Company 15 23,985 0 24,000 13 27,882 0 27,895 (2) 3,897 0 3,895

Total 7,440 95,550 56,674 159,664 7,542 102,652 64,324 174,518 102 7,102 7,650 14,854
1   Formerly a line of business of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc. ("BCBSMA").  Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. was created as a separate corporate entity for BCBCMA's HMO line of business effective January 1, 2005.  
2   CIGNA HealthCare of Massachusetts, Inc. did not renew its contract with CMS for the 2011 plan year. The company ceased providing Medicare Advantage coverage on January 1, 2011.  The existing membership was transferred to 
   Connecticut General Life Insurance Company.


